FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 08-26-1999



TRADEMARK

U.S. Department of Commerce

Patent and Trademark Office

101127320

8-25-99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

	MARKS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other Notice of Security Interest
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Convergent Group Corpora	08-12-1999
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	3.
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Delaware
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Fleet National Bank	
DBA/AKA/TA	1 2 2
Composed of	
Address (line 1) One Federal Street	
Address (line 2) Mailstop: MA OF DO7A	
Address (line 3) Boston	Massachusetts State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Corporation 🔀 Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	
FOR	R OFFICE USE ONLY
40.00 DP	·
PIFC:4A2	e approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project 19651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Applied to the Office of Information and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Nan	ne and Address Enter for the first	Receiving Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and Add	dress Area Code and Telephone Number	401-274-2000
Name Sandra E. Hol	loway, Legal Assistant	
Address (Ilne 1) Hinckley, Alle	n + Snyder, LLP	
Address (line 2) 1500 Fleet Ce	nter	
Address (line 3) Providence.	Rhode Island 02903	
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total numb	er of pages of the attached conveyance	document # 20
including any attach		Mark if additional numbers attached
• •	er(s) or Registration Number(s) mber or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER	
Trademark Application N		gistration Number(s)
75/736,274 75/558,064		
75/552,601		
75 548,300		
Number of Properties Enter	the total number of properties involved.	#
Fee Amount Fee An	nount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.4	11): \$ 115.00
Method of Payment:	Enclosed Deposit Account	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account	t or if additional fees can be charged to the account Deposit Account Number:	#

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

Signature

indicated herein.

Sandra E. Holloway

Name of Person Signing

EXHIBIT A

Securities Owned by Debtor

(TO BE COMPLETED BY DEBTOR)

Convergent Group Corporation

- 1. 316,400 shares of Common Stock of Utility Graphics Consultants Corporation
- 2. 17,958 shares of Series A Preferred Stock of Utility Graphics Consultants Corporation
- 3. 800 shares of Common Stock of Convergent Group Ltd.
- 4. 1,000 shares of Common Stock of Graphic Data Systems Corporation ("GDS")
- 5. 13,980 shares of Series B Preferred Stock of GDS
- 6. 6,000 shares of Informatix Incorporated, a Japanese corporation

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS, PATENTS, COPYRIGHTS AND APPLICATIONS THEREFOR

This Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks, Service Marks, Patents, Copyrights and Applications therefor is made as of August 12, 1999, by CONVERGENT GROUP CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal executive office at 6200 South Syracuse way, Suite 200, Englewood, Colorado 80111 (the "Company") with reference to the following:

WHEREAS, the Company and its subsidiaries have entered into a Security Agreement (the "Agreement") dated August 12, 1999, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, with Fleet National Bank, a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States, having a place of business at One Federal Street, Mail Stop: MA OF DO7A, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, in its capacity as agent for itself and each of the other "Lenders" under that certain Loan Agreement referenced and defined in the Agreement (the "Agent");

WHEREAS, the Company has (a) adopted, used and is using the trademarks, service marks, patents and copyrights listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and (b) filed applications for the registrations of additional trademarks, service marks, patents and copyrights listed on said Exhibit B, which trademarks, service marks, patents and copyrights or the applications therefor are registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Company has granted to the Agent a security interest in trademarks, service marks, patents and copyrights and the applications for pending trademarks, service marks, patents and copyrights on the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, notice is hereby given that pursuant to the Agreement, the Company has granted to the Agent a security interest in all trademarks, service marks, patents and copyrights and all applications for pending trademarks, service marks, patents and copyrights, including, without limitation, the registered trademarks, service marks, patents, copyrights and applications therefor listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

CONVERGENT GROUPCORPORATION

Name: 5 == M M Sahlay
Title: V/P Finance

FLEET NATIONAL BANK, AS AGENT

By: Michael S. Barclay
Vice President

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS, PATENTS, COPYRIGHTS AND APPLICATIONS THEREFOR

This Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks, Service Marks, Patents, Copyrights and Applications therefor is made as of August 12, 1999, by CONVERGENT GROUP CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal executive office at 6200 South Syracuse way, Suite 200, Englewood, Colorado 80111 (the "Company") with reference to the following:

WHEREAS, the Company and its subsidiaries have entered into a Security Agreement (the "Agreement") dated August 12, 1999, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, with Fleet National Bank, a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States, having a place of business at One Federal Street, Mail Stop: MA OF DO7A, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, in its capacity as agent for itself and each of the other "Lenders" under that certain Loan Agreement referenced and defined in the Agreement (the "Agent");

WHEREAS, the Company has (a) adopted, used and is using the trademarks, service marks, patents and copyrights listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and (b) filed applications for the registrations of additional trademarks, service marks, patents and copyrights listed on said Exhibit B, which trademarks, service marks, patents and copyrights or the applications therefor are registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and

WHEREAS, the Company has granted to the Agent a security interest in trademarks, service marks, patents and copyrights and the applications for pending trademarks, service marks, patents and copyrights on the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, notice is hereby given that pursuant to the Agreement, the Company has granted to the Agent a security interest in all trademarks, service marks, patents and copyrights and all applications for pending trademarks, service marks, patents and copyrights, including, without limitation, the registered trademarks, service marks, patents, copyrights and applications therefor listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

CONVERGENT GROUPCORPORATION

By:	
Name:	
Title:	
FLEET NATIONAL BANK, AS AGENT	
By: Scully Michael S. Barclay	_
, I	
Vice President	

The foregoing instrument was acknowledg	ted before me this / day of lucus, make of Convergent Group Corporation.
Witness my hand and official seal.	<u>Dyou no</u>
THE THE PARTY OF T	Dieky Purce
NOTARY AUDIC	Notary Public Print Name: Vicky Pierce
ARTION OF THE	My Commission Expires: 7/25/0/
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES	
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts)	
County of Suffolk)	
In Boston, on this day of Michael S. Barclay, a Vice President of Fleet National to be the person executing the foregoing instrument him executed to be his free act and deed and the free free person in the free free person in the	nt and he acknowledged said instrument by
	· .
	Notary Public
	Print Name:
	My Commission Expires:
	[SEAL]

Michael S. Barclay Vice President

STATE OF COLORADO COUNTY OF	
The foregoing instrument was acknowled 1999, by	edged before me this day of, of Convergent GroupCorporation.
Witness my hand and official seal.	
	Notary Public Print Name: My Commission Expires:
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts) County of Suffolk)	
In Boston, on this 12th day of Avyvs Michael S. Barclay, a Vice President of Fleet N to be the person executing the foregoing instrurhim executed to be his free act and deed and the	ment and he acknowledged said instrument by
	June 2. Kouloun: Notary Public Print Name: SUSAN L. KOULOUTIC
	My Commission Expires: 7 24 04
	[SEAL]

Exhibit A

SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made as of August 12, 1999, by and between CONVERGENT GROUP CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 6200 South Syracuse Way, Suite 200, Englewood, Colorado 80111 ("Debtor") and FLEET NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States having an office at One Federal Street, Mail Stop. MA OF DO7A, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, as Agent for itself and each of the other Lenders who are now or hereafter become parties to the hereinafter defined Loan Agreement ("Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not expressly defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in said Loan Agreement.

Section 1. Recitals.

(a) Secured Party, Debtor and the Lenders have this day entered into that certain Loan Agreement (as the same may be amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") pursuant to the terms of which Lenders have agreed to make loans to Debtor as set forth therein.

Section 2. The Security Interests. (a) In order to secure (i) payment and performance of all of the obligations of Debtor under the Loan Agreement, under the Notes and/or under the other Financing Documents, (ii) the performance of all of the obligations of Debtor to Secured Party contained herein, and (iii) the payment of all other future advances and other obligations of Debtor to Secured Party and/or the Lenders under the Loan Agreement, under the Notes and/or under the other Financing Documents, including, without limitation, any future loans and advances made to Debtor by Secured Party and/or the Lenders prior to, during or following any (a) application by Debtor for or consent by Debtor to the appointment of a receiver, trustee or liquidator of Debtor's property, (b) admission by Debtor in writing of its inability to pay or failure generally to pay its respective debts as they mature, (c) general assignment by Debtor for the benefit of creditors, (d) adjudication of Debtor as bankrupt or (e) filing by Debtor of a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or a petition or an answer seeking reorganization or an arrangement with creditors or to take advantage of any bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement, insolvency, readjustment of debts, dissolution or liquidation statute, or an answer admitting the material allegations of a petition filed against it in a proceeding under any such law (any of the foregoing shall hereinafter be referred to as a "Bankruptcy Event"), any interest accruing under the Notes and/or the Loan Agreement after the commencement of a Bankruptcy Event to the extent permitted by applicable law, (all of the foregoing being hereinafter called the "Obligations"), Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party for the benefit of the Lenders a continuing security interest in the following described fixtures and personal property (hereinafter collectively called the "Collateral"):

All fixtures and all tangible and intangible personal property of Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, or in which Debtor may now have or hereafter acquire an interest, including, without limitation, (a) all equipment (including all machinery, tools and furniture), inventory and goods (each as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, if so defined therein); (b) all accounts, accounts receivable, other receivables, contract rights, chattel paper, and general intangibles (including, without limitation, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark registrations, servicemark

#306262v4 August 16, 1999

registration applications, goodwill, tradenames, trade secrets, patents, patent applications, leases licenses, permits, copyrights, copyright registrations, copyright registration applications, moral rights, any other proprietary rights, exclusionary rights or intellectual property and any renewals and extensions associated with any of the foregoing, as each of the foregoing may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in force and effect in the United States of America or any other jurisdiction) of Debtor (each as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, if so defined therein); (c) all instruments, documents of title, policies and certificates of insurance, securities (whether certificated or uncertificated) (but excluding 6,000 shares of the capital stock of Infomatrix Information Company, a Japanese corporation) and other investment property (as defined in the Uniform Commercial code), bank deposits, deposit accounts, checking accounts and cash of Debtor; (d) all accessions, additions or improvements to, all replacements, substitutions and parts for, and all proceeds and products of, all of the foregoing and (e) all books, records and documents relating to any of the foregoing.

- (b) All Collateral consisting of accounts receivable, contract rights, instruments, chattel paper and general intangibles (each as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of Debtor arising from the sale, delivery or provision of goods and/or services, including, without limitation, all documents, notes, drafts and acceptances, now owned by Debtor as well as any and all thereof that may be hereafter acquired by Debtor and in and to all returned or repossessed goods arising from or relating to any contract rights, accounts or other proceeds of any sale or other disposition of inventory, are sometimes hereinafter collectively called the "Customer Receivables".
- (c) The security interests granted pursuant to this <u>Section 2</u> (the "Security Interests") are granted as security only and shall not subject Secured Party to, or transfer or in any way affect or modify, any obligation or liability of Debtor under any of the Collateral or any transaction which gave rise thereto.

Section 3. Delivery of Pledged Securities and Chattel Paper. All securities including, without limitation, shares of stock and negotiable promissory notes, of Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, other than 6,000 shares of the capital stock of Informatrix Information Company, a Japanese corporation, shall be delivered to Secured Party by Debtor simultaneously with the delivery hereof or, with respect to after acquired securities, promptly after the same have been acquired by Debtor (which securities are hereinafter called the "Pledged Securities") shall be in suitable form for transfer by delivery, or shall be accompanied by duly executed undated instruments of transfer or assignments in blank, all in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party. Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof sets forth a complete description of all securities owned by Debtor on the date hereof. Secured Party may at any time or from time to time, at its sole discretion, require Debtor to cause any chattel paper included in the Customer Receivables to be delivered to Secured Party or any successor agent or representative designated by it for the purpose of causing a legend referring to the Security Interests to be placed on such chattel paper and upon any ledgers or other records concerning the Customer Receivables.

Section 4. Filing; Further Assurances. Debtor will, at its expense, execute, deliver, file and record (in such manner and form as Secured Party may reasonably require), or permit Secured Party to file and record, any financing statements, any carbon, photographic or other reproduction

of a financing statement or this Security Agreement (which shall be sufficient as a financing statement hereunder), any specific assignments or other paper that may be reasonably necessary or desirable, or that Secured Party may reasonably request, in order to create, preserve, perfect or validate any Security Interest or to enable Secured Party to exercise and enforce its rights hereunder with respect to any of the Collateral. Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints Secured Party as Debtor's attorney-in-fact to execute in the name and behalf of Debtor such additional financing statements as Secured Party may reasonably request.

Section 5. Representations and Warranties of Debtor. Debtor hereby represents and warrants to Secured Party that (a) Debtor is, or to the extent that certain of the Collateral is to be acquired after the date hereof, will be, the owner of the Collateral free from any adverse Lien except as permitted under the Loan Agreement; (b) except for financing statements relating to Liens against Debtor specifically described in and permitted by the Loan Agreement, no financing statement covering the Collateral is on file in any public office, other than the financing statements filed pursuant to this Security Agreement; (c) all information, representations and warranties contained in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof are true, accurate and complete in all material respects on the date hereof; and (d) there are no restrictions upon the voting rights or the transfer of all or any of the Pledged Securities (other than as may appear on the face of any certificate evidencing any of the Pledged Securities or as may be imposed by any state or local agency or government) and Debtor has the right to vote, pledge, grant the Security Interest in and otherwise transfer the Pledged Securities free of any encumbrances (other than applicable restrictions imposed by any state or local agency or government or Federal or state securities laws or regulations).

Section 6. Covenants of Debtor. Debtor hereby covenants and agrees with Secured Party that Debtor (a) will defend the Collateral against all claims and demands of all persons at any time claiming any interest therein other than that of Secured Party; (b) will provide Secured Party with prompt written notice of (i) any change in the office where Debtor maintains its books and records pertaining to the Customer Receivables, and (ii) the movement or location of Collateral to or at any address other than as set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto; (c) will promptly pay any and all taxes, assessments and governmental charges upon the Collateral prior to the date penalties attach thereto except to the extent permitted under the Loan Agreement, (d) will immediately notify Secured Party of any event causing a substantial loss or diminution in the value of all or any material part of the Collateral and the amount or an estimate of the amount of such loss or diminution; (e) will have and maintain insurance at all times in accordance with the provisions of the Loan Agreement, (f) except in the ordinary course of business or as otherwise permitted under the Loan Agreement, will not sell or offer to sell or otherwise assign, transfer or dispose of the Collateral or any interest therein, without the prior written consent of Secured Party, (g) will keep the Collateral free from any adverse Lien (other than Liens permitted under the Loan Agreement) and in good order and repair, reasonable wear and tear excepted, and will not waste or destroy the Collateral or any part thereof, and (h) will not use the Collateral in violation of the Loan Agreement or this Agreement.

Section 7. Records Relating to Collateral. Debtor will keep its records concerning the Collateral, including the Customer Receivables and all chattel paper included in the Customer Receivables, at the location(s) set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto or at such other place or

places of business of which Secured Party shall have been notified in writing no less than ten (10) days in advance. Debtor will hold and preserve such records and chattel paper and will, to the extent provided in the Loan Agreement, (a) permit representatives of Secured Party at any time during normal business hours to examine and inspect the Collateral and to make abstracts from such records and chattel paper, and (b) furnish to Secured Party such information and reports regarding the Collateral as Secured Party may from time to time reasonably request.

Section 8. Record Ownership of Pledged Securities. Debtor will promptly give to Secured Party copies of any notices or other communications received by Debtor with respect to Pledged Securities registered in the name of Debtor. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Secured Party may cause any or all of the Pledged Securities to be transferred of record into the name of Secured Party (or a designee of Secured Party).

Section 9. Right to Receive Distributions on Pledged Securities. Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Debtor shall be entitled, from time to time, to collect and receive for its own use all dividends, interest and other payments and distributions made upon or with respect to the Pledged Securities, except:

- (i) dividends of stock;
- (ii) dividends payable in securities or other property (except cash dividends);
- (iii) other securities issued with respect to or in lieu of the Pledged Securities (whether upon conversion of the convertible securities included therein or through stock split, spin-off, split-off, reclassification, merger, consolidation, sale of assets, combination of shares or otherwise).

All of the foregoing, together with all new, substituted or additional shares of capital stock, warrants, options or other rights, or other securities issued in addition to or in respect of all or any of the Pledged Securities shall be delivered to Secured Party hereunder as required by Section 3 hereof, to be held as Collateral pursuant to the terms hereof in the same manner as the Pledged Securities delivered to Secured Party on the date hereof.

Section 10. Right to Vote Pledged Securities. Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Debtor shall have the right, from time to time, to vote and to give consents, ratifications and waivers with respect to the Pledged Securities and to exercise conversion rights with respect to the convertible securities included therein, and Secured Party shall, upon receiving a written request from Debtor accompanied by a certificate signed by Debtor's principal financial officer stating that no Event of Default has occurred, deliver to Debtor or as specified in such request such proxies, powers of attorney, consents, ratifications and waivers in respect of any Pledged Securities which are registered in Secured Party's name, and make such arrangements with respect to the conversion of convertible securities as shall be specified in Debtor's request, such arrangements to be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Secured Party.

If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and provided Secured Party elects to exercise the rights hereinafter set forth by notice to Debtor of such election, Secured #306262v4 August 10, 1999

Party shall have the right, to the extent permitted by law, and Debtor shall take all such action as may be necessary or reasonably appropriate to give effect to such right, to vote and to give consents, ratifications and waivers and take any other action with respect to all the Pledged Securities with the same force and effect as if Secured Party were the absolute and sole owner thereof.

- Section 11. General Authority. Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints Secured Party Debtor's lawful attorney, with full power of substitution, in the name of Debtor, for the sole use and benefit of Secured Party, its successors and assigns, but at Debtor's expense, to exercise, all or any of the following powers with respect to all or any of the Collateral during the existence and continuance of any Event of Default:
 - (i) to demand, sue for, collect, receive and give acquittance for any and all monies due or to become due;
 - (ii) to receive, take, endorse, assign and deliver all checks, notes, drafts, securities, documents and other negotiable and non-negotiable instruments and chattel paper taken or received by Secured Party;
 - (iii) to settle, compromise, compound, prosecute or defend any action or proceeding with respect thereto;
 - (iv) to sell, transfer, assign or otherwise deal in or with the same or the proceeds or avails thereof or the related goods securing the Customer Receivables, as fully and effectually as if Secured Party were the absolute owner thereof;
 - (v) to extend the time of payment of any or all thereof and to make any allowance and other adjustments with reference thereto;
 - (vi) to discharge any taxes or Liens at any time placed thereon; and
 - (vii) to execute any document or form, in the name of Debtor, which may be necessary or desirable in connection with any sale of Pledged Securities by Secured Party, including without limitation Form 144 promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission;

provided, that Secured Party shall give Debtor not less than ten (10) days' prior written notice of the time and place of any sale or other intended disposition of any of the Collateral, and the Secured Party shall use reasonable efforts to provide the Debtor with written notice of the taking of any such actions, if material, and any material results thereof, such notice(s) to be provided within 30 days after any such action is first taken and monthly thereafter provided that the failure of the Secured Party to give any such notice shall have no adverse effect on any of the Secured Paty's rights and remedies under any of the Financing Documents or at law or in equity and the Secured Party shall not be liable to the Debtor or any other party on account thereof.

Section 12. Events of Default. Debtor shall be in default under this Security Agreement upon the occurrence of any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement.

Section 13. Remedies Upon Event of Default. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Secured Party may exercise all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code. Secured Party may require Debtor to assemble all or any part of the Collateral and make it available to Secured Party at a place to be designated by Secured Party which is reasonably convenient. Secured Party shall give Debtor ten (10) days' written notice of its intention to make any public or private sale or sale at a broker's board or on a securities exchange of the Collateral. At any such sale the Collateral may be sold in one lot as an entirety or in separate parcels, as Secured Party may determine. Secured Party shall not be obligated to make any such sale pursuant to any such notice. To the extent permitted by law, Secured Party may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for the sale, and such sale may be made at any time or place to which the same may be adjourned. Secured Party, instead of exercising the power of sale herein conferred upon it, may proceed by a suit or suits at law or in equity to foreclose the Security Interests and sell the Collateral, or any portion thereof, under a judgment or decree of a court or courts of competent jurisdiction.

Section 14. Application of Collateral and Proceeds. The proceeds of any sale of, or other realization upon, all or any part of the Collateral shall be applied in the following order of priorities: (a) first, to pay the expenses of such sale or other realization, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and all expenses, liabilities and advances incurred or made by Secured Party in connection therewith, and any other unreimbursed expenses for which Secured Party may be reimbursed pursuant to Section 15; (b) second, to the payment of the Obligations in such order of priority as Secured Party, in its sole discretion, shall determine (provided that Secured Party will attempt to make such allocations in a way to minimize interest accrual and prepayment surcharges); and (c) finally, to pay to Debtor, or its successors or assigns, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct, any surplus then remaining from such proceeds.

Section 15. Expenses; Secured Party's Lien. Debtor will forthwith upon demand pay to Secured Party: (a) the amount of any taxes which Secured Party may have been required to pay by reason of the Security Interests (including any applicable transfer and personal property taxes but excluding taxes in respect of Secured Party's income and profits) or to free any of the Collateral from any Lien thereon and (b) the amount of any and all reasonable costs and expenses, including the reasonable fees and disbursements of its counsel and of any agents not regularly in its employ, which Secured Party may incur in connection with (i) the collection or other disposition of any of the Collateral, (ii) the exercise by Secured Party of any of the powers conferred upon it hereunder, (iii) any default on Debtor's part hereunder or (iv) any Bankruptcy Event.

Section 16. Termination of Security Interests; Release of Collateral. Upon the repayment and performance in full of all the Obligations and the expiration or termination of any obligations of Secured Party to advance funds to Debtor, or upon the sale of any Collateral which is permitted under the Loan Agreement or as otherwise consented to in writing by Secured Party, the Security Interests on such sold Collateral shall terminate and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to Debtor. Upon any such termination of the Security Interests or release of Collateral, Secured Party will execute and deliver to Debtor such documents as Debtor shall reasonably

request to evidence the termination of the Security Interests or the release of such Collateral, as the case may be. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Security Agreement shall be reinstated if at any time any payment made or value received with respect to an Obligation is rescinded, invalidated, declared to be fraudulent or preferential, or set aside or is required to be repaid to a trustee, receiver or any other party under any case or proceeding, voluntary or involuntary, for the distribution, division or application of all or part of the assets of Debtor or the proceeds thereof, whether such case or proceeding be for the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of Debtor or their respective businesses, a receivership, insolvency or bankruptcy case or proceeding, an assignment for the benefit of creditors or a proceeding by or against Debtor for relief under the federal Bankruptcy Code or any other bankruptcy, reorganization or insolvency law or any other law relating to the relief of debtors, readjustment of indebtedness, reorganization, arrangement, composition or extension or marshalling of assets or otherwise, all as though such payment had not been made or value received.

Section 17. Notices. All notices, requests, demands and other communications provided for hereunder shall be in writing and mailed or telefaxed or delivered to the applicable party in the manner set forth in Section 9.6 of the Loan Agreement.

Section 18. Additional Provision Regarding Pledged Securities. With respect to any Pledged Securities which are delivered to the Secured Party pursuant to a separate pledge agreement, to the extent any provisions of that pledge agreement are inconsistent with the terms of this Security Agreement, the terms of that separate pledge agreement will govern.

Section 19. Miscellaneous. (a) No failure on the part of Secured Party to exercise, and no delay in exercising, and no course of dealing with respect to, any right, power or remedy under this Security Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise by Secured Party of any right, power or remedy under this Security Agreement preclude any other right, power or remedy. The remedies in this Security Agreement are cumulative and are not exclusive of any other remedies provided by law. Neither this Security Agreement nor any provision hereof may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated orally but only by a statement in writing signed by the party against which enforcement of the change, waiver, discharge or termination is sought;

- (b) This Security Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts, except as otherwise required by mandatory provisions of law and except to the extent that remedies provided by the laws of any state other than The Commonwealth of Massachusetts with respect to Collateral located in any such other state are governed by the laws of said state; and.
- (c) This Security Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same Security Agreement.

Section 20. Consent to Jurisdiction and Service of Process.

(a) Except to the extent prohibited by applicable law, Debtor irrevocably:

- (i) agrees that any suit, action, or other legal proceeding arising out of this Security Agreement or any of the Loans may be brought in the courts of record of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the State of Colorado, or any other state(s) in which any of the Collateral is located or the courts of the United States located in The Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the State of Colorado, or any other state(s) in which any of the Collateral is located;
- (ii) consents to the jurisdiction of each such court in any such suit, action or proceeding; and
- (iii) waives any objection which it may have to the laying of venue of such suit, action or proceeding in any of such courts.

For such time as any of the Obligations of Debtor to Secured Party shall be unpaid in whole or in part and/or the Commitment is in effect, Debtor irrevocably designates the registered agent or agent for service of process of the Debtor as reflected on the records of the Secretary of State of Colorado as its registered agent, and, in the absence thereof, the Secretary of State of State of Colorado, as its agent to accept and acknowledge on its behalf service of any and all process in any such suit, action or proceeding brought in any such court and agrees and consents that any such service of process upon such agent and written notice of such service to Debtor by registered or certified mail shall be taken and held to be valid personal service upon Debtor regardless of where Debtor shall then be doing business and that any such service of process shall be of the same force and validity as if service were made upon it according to the laws governing the validity and requirements of such service in each such state and waives any claim of lack of personal service or other error by reason of any such service. Any notice, process, pleadings or other papers served upon the aforesaid designated agent shall, within three (3) Business Days after such service, be sent by the method provided therefor under Section 9.6 of the Loan Agreement to the Debtor at its address set forth in the Loan Agreement. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN THE EVENT OF ANY DISPUTE BETWEEN THE DEBTOR AND SECURED PARTY WITH RESPECT TO THE FINANCING DOCUMENTS AND/OR ANY OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED THEREBY.

<u>Section 21</u>. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision hereof is invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, the other provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect in such jurisdiction and shall be liberally construed in favor of Secured Party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Security Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto all as of the day and year first above written.

CONVERGENT GROUP CORPORATION

Name: Scar

tle: V/p

#306262v4 August 10, 1999

ö

FLEET NATIONAL BANK, as Agent for itself and the other Lenders

Name: Michael S. Barclay

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT B

(TO BE COMPLETED BY DEBTOR)

Additional Representations and Warranties

- 1. The exact title of Debtor is: Convergent Group Corporation. Debtor has not conducted business under any other name.
- 2. Debtor uses, or has used in the past five years, in its business and owns the following trade names: See Attachment A and Convergent Group.
- 3. Debtor was formed as a Corporation on April 7, 1994 under the laws of the State of Delaware and is in good standing under those laws.
- 4. The chief executive office of Debtor is: Glenn E. Montgomery
- 5. Debtor is qualified to transact business in the following states: See Attachment B
- 6. Debtor has places of business at: 6200 S. Syracuse Way, Englewood, CO 80111
- 7. Debtor owns or has an interest in personal property located elsewhere at:: NA
- 8. Debtor owns property consisting of fixtures at the following locations: N/A
- 9. The following financing statements naming Debtor as "Debtor" are on file: See attached Lien Search.

Stackoning H

Convergent Group Corporation United States Trademark Resistration Activities August 6, 1999

OWNER H&H FILE NO.	MARK CLASS	STATUS APP. NO. APP. DATE	REG. NO. REG. DATE RENEW DATE	NEXT ACTION AND DEADLINE
Convergent Group Corp. 36139.840019.000 (0007)	CONVERGENT APPLICATIONS 09 and 42	PENDING 75/736,274 06/24/99		Filing receipt pending
Convergent Group Corp. 36139.840017.000 (0005)	CONVERGENT GROUP 09 & 42	PENDING 07/22/99		Filing receipt pending
Convergent Group Corp. 36139.840018.000 (0006)	CONVERGENT SOLUTIONS 09 and 42	PENDING 07/22/99		Filing receipt pending
Convergent Group Corp. 36139.840020.000 (0008)	ENOM ·	PENDING 07/22/99		Filing receipt pending
Convergent Group Corp. 36139.840014.000 (0003)	SOLUTIONS WORKBENCH 09	PENDING 75/552,601 07/16/99		Filing receipt pending
Convergent Group Corp. 36139.840015.000 (0002)	WHERE BUSINESS AND TECHNOLOGY COME TOGETHER 09	PENDING 75/548,300 09/04/98		Notice of Publication pending
Convergent Group Corp. 36139.840016.000	WHERE DO WE GROW FROM HERE 42	PENDING 75/558,064 09/23/98		Notice of Allowance pending

TRADEMARKS

atter#	Title	Country	Scrial No.	Pat/Reg No.	Grant Date File Date	Date Assignee	Status
8408.000	DB-ABLE	United States	74/439,658	1,846,631	9/24/93		Open
	- VICEO CDA	United States	75/049,061		949571		\
200	NO BOI DIDABLES	lanan	17253/95		2/23/95		Open
BYUD.UUU	NO BOUNDAKIES	Jalian			2010		Open
8904.000	NO BOUNDARIES	Germany	395 041 848				Onen
8902.000	NO BOUNDARIES	Australia	2006	631966	2/1/3	•	
R903.000	NO BOUNDARIES	France	95 555 448	95 555 448	1/2//95		
8901.000	NO BOUNDARIES	United Kingdom	2011117	2011117			- S
	NO BOUNDABIES	United States	846'6EMC			,	
B402.000	UGC	United States	690,256	1,493,734	10/19/87	87) <u> </u>
3404.000	UGC USER ENGINEERING	United States	74/214,571	1,853,331	10/18/91	2	
\$403.000	UGC UTILITY GRAPHICS	United States	690,257	1,495,520	18/61/01	87	1 4
1407.000	UGC WORKS	United States	74/439,672	1,850,987	9/24/93	•	
3406.000	UGC WORKS	United States	74/439,771	•	9/24/93	•	Ahandad
3410.000	I GERACE CONTRACTOR	United States	74/801,609				•

Graphic Data Systems Corporation

Owner Trademark Report by Mark

Printed: 7/19/99

Owner Trademark Re Status: ACTIVE	eport by Mark			,		Printed:	7/19/99	Page 1
COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#		STATUS	CLASSES
GDS								
FRANCE	DL-M-55017	12/19/90	257,017	12/19/90	1,634,436		REGISTERED	09,16,42
09 - Electrical and 16 - Paper goods	d scientific apparatus							
42 - Miscellaneou	us service marks							
UNITED STATES	DL-M-55016	8/3/92	74/300,345	8/3/93	1,786,297		REGISTERED	09
09 - Computer so	oftware in the field of feat	ure based geogi	raphic information s	systems and mar	iuals sold as a	unit		

END OF REPORT

TOTAL ITEMS SELECTED ≈

A Hashmul S
Schedule 4.1

Organization

- 1. Convergent Group Corporation ("CVG" or the "Company") is a Delaware corporation qualified as a foreign corporation in California and Colorado
- 2. Utility Graphics Consultants Corporation ("UGC"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, is a Colorado corporation qualified as a foreign corporation in California, Colorado, Ohio, and Texas.
- 3. Convergent Group Ltd., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, is an Ontario, Canada corporation qualified to do business in British Colombia and Saskatchewan.
- 4. Graphic Data Systems Corporation ("GDS"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, is a Delaware corporation qualified as a foreign corporation in California, Colorado, District of Columbia, Indiana, Kentucky, Massachusetts, North Carolina, Nebraska, New Hampshire, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
- 5. Graphic Data Systems Limited ("GDSL"), a wholly owned subsidiary of GDS, is a corporation of England and Wales.
- 6. GIS Research Corporation (Inactive), a wholly owned subsidiary of UGC, is a Colorado corporation.
- 7. UGC General Partnership I is a general partnership owned 51% by UGC and 49% by CVG.

Exhibit B

Convergent Group Corporation United States Trademark Resistration Activities August 6, 1999

OWNER H&H FILE NO.	MARK CLASS	STATUS APP. NO. APP. DATE	REG. NO. REG. DATE RENEW DATE	NEXT ACTION AND DEADLINE
Convergent Group Corp. 36139.840019.000 (0007)	CONVERGENT APPLICATIONS 09 and 42	PENDING 75/736,274 06/24/99		Filing receipt pending
Convergent Group Corp. 36139.840017.000 (0005)	CONVERGENT GROUP 09 & 42	PENDING 07/22/99	,	Piling receipt pending
Convergent Group Corp. 36139.840018.000 (0006)	CONVERGENT SOLUTIONS 09 and 42	PENDING 07/22/99		Filing receipt pending
Convergent Group Corp. 36139.840020.000 (0008)	ENOM ·	PENDING 07/22/99		Filing receipt pending
Convergent Group Corp. 36139.840014.000 (0003)	SOLUTIONS WORKBENCH 09	PENDING 75/552,601 07/16/99		Filing receipt pending
Convergent Group Corp. 36139.840015.000 (0002)	WHERE BUSINESS AND TECHNOLOGY COME TOGETHER 09	PENDING 75/548,300 09/04/98		Notice of Publication pending
Convergent Group Corp. 36139.840016.000	WHERE DO WE GROW FROM HERE 42	PENDING 75/558,064 09/23/98		Notice of Allowance pending